

KRISTEN CLARKE, Assistant Attorney General  
CARRIE PAGNUCCO, Chief  
NOAH SACKS, Trial Attorney  
ADAM M. WESOLOWSKI, Trial Attorney  
United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division  
Housing and Civil Enforcement Section  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. – 4 CON  
Washington, DC 20530  
Tel.: (202) 718-8821; Fax: (202) 514-1116  
[Noah.Sacks@usdoj.gov](mailto:Noah.Sacks@usdoj.gov)  
[Adam.M.Wesolowski@usdoj.gov](mailto:Adam.M.Wesolowski@usdoj.gov)

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

CHABAD JEWISH CENTER OF  
THE BIG ISLAND;

RABBI LEVI GERLITZKY,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF HAWAII;

HAWAII COUNTY PLANNING  
DIRECTOR, ZENDO KERN

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-68-DKW-WRP

**UNITED STATES' STATEMENT OF  
INTEREST IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION (ECF  
14); CERTIFICATE OF  
COMPLIANCE; CERTIFICATE OF  
SERVICE**

**Motion Hearing**

Date: April 12, 2024

Judge: The Hon. Derrick K. Watson

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Hawaii County Zoning Code .....	2
B. The County Prohibits Plaintiffs’ Chabad House.....	4
II. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Defendants’ Ripeness Arguments Are Without Merit. ....	9
B. Defendants’ Standing Arguments are Likewise Without Merit. ....	11
C. On Its Face, Hawaii County’s Zoning Code Violates RLUIPA Because It Treats Religious Assemblies On Less Than Equal Terms With Secular Assemblies. ....	15
D. Defendants Cannot Justify The “Less Than Equal” Treatment of Religious Assemblies. ....	18
III. CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Calvary Chapel Bible Fellowship v. County of Riverside</i> , 948 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Calvary Chapel Bible Fellowship v. County of Riverside</i> , No. CV16-259 PSG (DTBx), 2017 WL 6883866 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2017) .....	10, 12
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Chabad of Nova, Inc. v. City of Cooper City</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	17
<i>Christian Fellowship Centers of New York, Inc. v. Village of Canton</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 146) .....	1
<i>Congregation Etz Chaim v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV10-1587 CAS EX, 2011 WL 12472550 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2011) .....	1, 14, 20
<i>Corp. of the Cath. Archbishop of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1163, 1167-71 (W.D. Wash. 2014); .....	8, 20
<i>Digrugillers v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Elijah Grp., Inc. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	12
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	1
<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Ests. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	1, 8

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....12

*Micah’s Way v. City of Santa Ana*, No. 8:23-cv-00183-DOC-KES, 2023 WL 4680804 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2023).....1

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*, 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....1, 8

*New Harvest Christian Fellowship v. City of Salinas*, 29 F.4th 596 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 567 (2023)..... passim

*New Life Ministries v. Charter Twp. of Mt. Morris*, No. 05-cv-74339, 2006 WL 2583254 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 7, 2006) .....20

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*, 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) . passim

*Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cnty.*, 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) .....12

*St. Timothy’s Episcopal Church v. City of Brookings*, No. 1:22-cv-00156-CL, 2024 WL 1303123 (D. Or. Mar. 27, 2024) .....1

*United States v. City of Troy*, 592 F. Supp. 3d 591, 606 (E.D. Mich. 2022).... 17, 21

*United States v. City of Walnut*, No. CV 10-6774-GW FMOX, 2011 WL 12464619 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2011).....11

*Vietnamese Buddhism Study Temple In Am. v. City of Garden Grove*, 460 F. Supp. 2d 1165, 1174-75 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... 8, 14, 17, 22

*Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank*, 473 U.S. 172 (1985), overruled in non-relevant part by *Knick v. Township of Scott*, 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....10

*Yee v. City of Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 517.....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a).....11

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) .....	7
Haw. Cnty. Code § 19-77 .....	22
Haw. Cnty. Code § 19-77(b)(3) .....	22
Haw. Cnty. Code § 19-77(b)(6) .....	22
Haw. Cnty. Code § 19-77(c)(3) .....	23
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-1-5(b) .....	4, 15, 16, 22
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-60 .....	3
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-61 .....	3
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-61(a)(3) .....	3, 15
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-62 .....	3
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-63 .....	3
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-64 .....	3
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-65 .....	3
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-66 .....	3
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-2-67 .....	3
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-4-51(a)(16) .....	23
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-5-1 .....	20
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-5-3 .....	8, 13
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-5-3(a)(3) .....	22

Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-5-3(a)(9)..... 4, 15, 20  
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-5-3(a)(11).....22  
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-5-3(a)(12).....22  
Haw. Cnty. Code § 25-5-3(b)(3).....3, 15

**Other Authorities**

General Plan for the County of Hawaii, § 14.6.2(d).....21
